



CHINA TIANRUI GROUP CEMENT COMPANY LIMITED  
中國天瑞集團水泥有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)  
Stock Code: 1252



2024  
INTERIM REPORT



# CONTENTS

<b>2</b>	Corporate Information
<b>4</b>	Financial Highlights
<b>5</b>	Management Discussion and Analysis
<b>17</b>	Disclosure of Interests
<b>22</b>	Corporate Governance and Other Important Information
<b>23</b>	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
<b>24</b>	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
<b>26</b>	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
<b>27</b>	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
<b>28</b>	Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

# Corporate Information

## REGISTERED NAME OF THE COMPANY

China Tianrui Group Cement Company Limited

## PLACE OF LISTING

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

## STOCK CODE

01252

## EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Mr. Li Xuanyu (*Chairman*)

Ms. Li Fengluan

Mr. Ding Jifeng

Mr. Xu Wuxue

Mr. Li Jiangming

## NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Mr. Li Liufa

## INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Mr. Kong Xiangzhong

Mr. Du Xiaotang

Mr. Li Wenfeng (appointed on 28 June 2024 and resigned on 29 December 2024)

Mr. Mak Tin Sang (appointed on 23 September 2024)

Mr. Wang Ping (resigned on 23 September 2024)

## AUDIT COMMITTEE

Mr. Mak Tin Sang (*Chairman*)  
(appointed on 23 September 2024)

Mr. Kong Xiangzhong

Mr. Du Xiaotang

Mr. Wang Ping (resigned on 23 September 2024)

## NOMINATION COMMITTEE

Mr. Kong Xiangzhong (*Chairman*)

Mr. Li Liufa

Mr. Mak Tin Sang (appointed on 29 December 2024)

Mr. Li Wenfeng (appointed on 28 June 2024 and resigned on 29 December 2024)

Mr. Wang Ping (resigned on 23 September 2024)

## REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

Mr. Du Xiaotang (*Chairman*)

Mr. Xu Wuxue

Mr. Kong Xiangzhong

## PRINCIPAL BANKERS

Bank of China

Industrial and Commercial Bank of China

China Construction Bank

Agricultural Bank of China

Bohai Bank

Zhongyuan Bank

China Everbright Bank

Guangdong Development Bank

## REGISTERED OFFICE

Cricket Square

Hutchins Drive

PO Box 2681

Grand Cayman

KY1-1111

Cayman Islands

## HEADQUARTERS AND PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS IN THE PRC

No. 63 Guangcheng East Road

Ruzhou City

Henan Province

PRC

## Corporate Information

### PLACE OF BUSINESS IN HONG KONG

Room 1806, 18/F  
Harbour Centre  
25 Harbour Road  
Wan Chai, Hong Kong

### COMPANY WEBSITE

<http://www.trcement.com>

### JOINT COMPANY SECRETARIES

Mr. Li Jiangming  
Mr. Chen Kun (resigned on 16 October 2024)  
Ms. Lui Mei Ka (appointed on 16 October 2024)

### AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES

Mr. Li Jiangming  
Ms. Lui Mei Ka (appointed on 16 October 2024)  
Mr. Chen Kun (resigned on 16 October 2024)

### CAYMAN ISLANDS SHARE REGISTRAR AND SHARE TRANSFER AGENT

Conyers Trust Company (Cayman) Limited  
Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive  
PO Box 2681, Grand Cayman  
KY1-1111  
Cayman Islands

### AUDITORS

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu  
35th Floor, One Pacific Place  
88 Queensway  
Hong Kong  
Registered Public Interest Entity Auditors

### LEGAL ADVISERS

#### As to PRC law

DeHeng Law Offices  
12/F Tower B, Focus Place  
No. 19 Finance Street  
Xicheng District  
Beijing 100033  
PRC

### HONG KONG SHARE REGISTRAR

Computershare Hong Kong  
Investor Services Limited  
Rooms 1712-1716, 17th Floor  
Hopewell Centre  
183 Queen's Road East  
Wanchai, Hong Kong

# Financial Highlights

	For the six months ended 30 June		Percentage of Change
	2024 RMB'000	2023 RMB'000	
Revenue	<b>2,583,798</b>	3,998,558	-35.4%
Gross profit	<b>615,063</b>	940,131	-34.6%
Profit	<b>25,889</b>	155,390	-83.3%
Of which: Profit attributable to owners of the Company	<b>28,290</b>	150,521	-81.2%
Basic earnings per share (RMB)	<b>0.01</b>	0.05	-81.2%
	As at 30 June 2024 RMB'000	As at 31 December 2023 RMB'000	Percentage of Change
Total assets	<b>37,423,201</b>	40,573,494	-7.8%
Of which: Current assets	<b>24,587,873</b>	27,326,926	-10.0%
Total liabilities	<b>21,611,245</b>	24,787,427	-12.8%
Of which: Current liabilities	<b>16,848,574</b>	18,814,217	-10.4%
Total equity	<b>15,811,956</b>	15,786,067	+0.2%
Of which: Equity attributable to owners of the Company	<b>15,494,726</b>	15,466,436	+0.2%

# Management Discussion and Analysis

## BUSINESS REVIEW

In the first half of 2024, affected by the decreasing real estate investment and the slowdown in infrastructure investment, the demand for cement continued to decline and the cement prices remained at a low level. In line with the industry trend, the Group's results declined year-on-year.

As of 30 June 2024, the Group possessed clinker production capacity of 28.4 million tonnes, cement production capacity of 56.4 million tonnes and production capacity of limestone aggregate of 30.2 million tonnes.

In the first half of 2024, the sales volume of cement products of the Group amounted to 8.2 million tonnes, representing a decrease of approximately 3.8 million tonnes or approximately 31.4% as compared with approximately 12.0 million tonnes in the same period of 2023. The average price was approximately RMB227.0 per tonne, representing a decrease of RMB29.1 per tonne or 11.4% as compared with the same period of last year.

In the first half of 2024, the sales volume of limestone aggregate of the Group amounted to approximately 19.1 million tonnes, representing a decrease of approximately 2.4 million tonnes or 11.1% as compared with approximately 21.5 million tonnes in the same period of 2023. The average price was approximately RMB31.9 per tonne, representing a decrease of RMB2.2 per tonne or 6.5% as compared with the same period of last year.

In the first half of 2024, the Group sold approximately 0.5 million tonnes of clinker externally, representing a decrease of 0.2 million tonnes as compared with approximately 0.7 million tonnes in the same period of 2023. During the period, the clinker produced by the Group was mainly used to meet the Group's internal need of cement production.

In the first half of 2024, the Group recorded a revenue of RMB2,583.8 million, representing a decrease of approximately RMB1,414.8 million or 35.4% as compared with the same period of 2023. The profit attributable to owners of the Company amounted to approximately RMB28.3 million, representing a decrease of approximately RMB122.2 million or approximately 81.2% from approximately RMB150.5 million in the same period of 2023.

## BUSINESS ENVIRONMENT

In the Government Work Report delivered at the Second Session of the 14th National People's Congress on 5 March 2024, it was pointed out that, acting on the guidelines of the Central Economic Work Conference, the PRC will adhere to the general principle of pursuing progress while ensuring stability, fully and faithfully apply the new development philosophy on all fronts, move faster to create a new pattern of development, and promote high-quality development. It will also deepen reform and opening up across the board, achieve greater self-reliance and strength in science and technology, strengthen macro regulation, expand domestic demand and deepen supply-side structural reform, and promote new urbanization and all-around rural revitalization in a coordinated way. The main target for development this year is a gross domestic product growth of around 5%. Its main measures are to actively increase effective investment and fully leverage the stimulating and multiplier effects of government investment, with a focus on supporting scientific and technological innovation programs, new types of infrastructure, and energy conservation and pollution and carbon reduction initiatives; increase efforts to shore up weak links in economic and social development, such as projects for ensuring people's wellbeing; build infrastructure for flood prevention, drainage, and disaster response, encourage upgrading and technological transformation of production and service equipment, and accelerate implementation of major projects included in the 14th Five-Year Plan.

## Management Discussion and Analysis

In the first half of 2024, according to the statistical data from the National Bureau of Statistics, the gross domestic product (GDP) grew by 5% year-on-year. National fixed asset investment (excluding rural household) increased by 3.9% year-on-year. Infrastructure investment (excluding electricity, heat, gas, and water production and supply) recorded a year-on-year increase of 5.4%; of which investment in water conservancy management increased by 27.4%, investment in air transport increased by 23.7%, and investment in railway transport increased by 18.5%. In terms of regions and on a year-on-year basis, investment in East China increased by 3.8%, investment in Central China increased by 4.0%, investment in West China increased by 1.0%, and investment in Northeastern China increased by 3.4%.

The national investment in real estate development decreased year-on-year by 10.1% (on a comparable basis); and the housing construction area of real estate developers decreased year-on-year by 12.0%. The area of new housing construction decreased year-on-year by 23.7% and the area of housing completed decreased year-on-year by 21.8%. The sales area and the sales volume of newly built commercial housing dropped year-on-year by 19.0% and 25.0%, respectively.

In the first half of 2024, the Henan Provincial Bureau of Statistics and the Henan Survey Team of the National Bureau of Statistics announced the economic operation of the province in the first half of the year, showing a trend of steady progress and continuous improvement. According to the unified accounting results of regional gross domestic product, the province achieved a regional gross domestic product (GDP) growth of 4.9% year-on-year at constant prices. Fixed asset investment in the province increased by 6.5% year-on-year. Major projects had strong stimulating effects. Infrastructure investment grew steadily, with provincial infrastructure investment increasing by 6.1%, among which investment in the information transmission industry as well as the water conservancy and environment and public facility management industry increased by 30.6% and 13.4%, respectively. In the first half of the year, investment in real estate development in the province decreased by 9.1% year-on-year, the housing construction area decreased by 11.7% year-on-year, the area of new housing construction decreased by 25.4%; the area of housing completed decreased by 5.5%, and the sales area and the sales volume of newly built commercial housing decreased year-on-year by 19.4% and 22.6%, respectively.

In the first half of 2024, according to the statistical data from the Liaoning Provincial Bureau of Statistics, the province's GDP in the first half of 2024 was RMB1.4547 trillion, representing a year-on-year increase of 5.0%. Fixed asset investment in the province increased by 2.5% year-on-year. In terms of sectors, infrastructure investment increased by 11.6% year-on-year, and investment in the manufacturing industry increased by 7.8%. The number of construction projects increased by 32 or 0.3%; and the completed investment amount grew by 9.6%. Investment in real estate development decreased by 19.0%, and the sales area of commercial housing decreased by 13.6%.

## Management Discussion and Analysis

From the analysis of statistical data, in the first half of 2024, the GDP of the country and the Henan and Liaoning regions all grew, especially for fixed asset investment and infrastructure investment, which increased and provided basic demand for cement and related construction materials; while the real estate market remained in a phase of continuous decline, affecting the demand for cement and related construction materials.

### CEMENT INDUSTRY

In the first half of 2024, according to the analysis by Digital Cement of China Cement Association, the cement industry exhibited operational characteristics of “continuous decline in demand, price fluctuations at low levels, and sustained losses of the industry”. The real estate industry was still in the phase of adjustment, while the growth rate of infrastructure investment continued to slow down, dragging down the overall demand for cement. The demand for cement continued the downward trend of the past two years. According to the National Bureau of Statistics, the national cement output in the first half of the year was 850 million tonnes, representing a year-on-year decrease of 10%.

In the first half of the year, according to the analysis by Digital Cement of China Cement Association, cement prices rebounded from the bottom. In the first quarter, due to the continued deterioration of the market supply and demand relationship, cement prices fell to the bottom, resulting in severe losses for the entire industry. In the second quarter, under the guidance of local industry associations, cement enterprises actively carried out industry self-discipline and staggered production, leading to a decline in cement inventory in the country and a countertrend rise in cement prices. The monthly price trend showed that the domestic cement market prices remained low from January to April, while a significant upward trend appeared from May to June, and by the end of June, the national cement prices had exceeded the levels of the same period of last year, performing remarkably well in the off-season. In terms of price performance across provinces, the most notable increase was in the Liaoning region, with a successful increase of RMB140 per tonne in the second quarter, representing a rise of 70% as compared with the end of 2023.

On the cost side, according to the analysis by the Cement Big Data Research Institute of Ccement.com, the price of thermal coal fluctuated downward overall in the first half of the year, with the average price lower than the same period of last year, alleviating the production cost pressure on cement enterprises. The average spot price of thermal coal decreased by 13.8% as compared with the same period of last year.

Despite the overall decline in coal prices alleviating production cost pressures, due to insufficient demand for cement and overall lower prices in the first half of the year, according to Digital Cement, the entire cement industry incurred an estimated loss of around RMB1 billion in the first half of the year.



## Management Discussion and Analysis

### FINANCIAL REVIEW

#### Revenue

The revenue of the Group was approximately RMB2,583.8 million in the first half of 2024, representing a decrease of RMB1,414.8 million, or 35.4%, from approximately RMB3,998.6 million in the same period of 2023.

Among others, the revenue from cement sales was approximately RMB1,870.2 million, representing a decrease of 39.2% as compared with approximately RMB3,077.5 million in the same period of 2023. The Group's sales volume of cement decreased by 3.8 million tonnes, or 31.4%, from approximately 12.0 million tonnes in the first half of 2023 to approximately 8.2 million tonnes in the same period of 2024. The decrease in revenue was mainly due to the decrease in both sales volume and sales price of cement.

Revenue from sales of limestone aggregate amounted to approximately RMB608.8 million, representing a decrease of RMB123.8 million, or 16.9%, from approximately RMB732.6 million in the same period of 2023. The sales volume of aggregate amounted to approximately 19.1 million tonnes, representing a decrease of approximately 2.4 million tonnes or 11.1% as compared with approximately 21.5 million tonnes in the same period of 2023. The decrease in revenue was mainly attributable to the decrease in both sales volume and sales price of aggregate.

Clinker is a semi-finished product used to produce cement. The Group's clinkers produced in the first half of 2024 were primarily used to satisfy the internal demand for cement production, and only approximately 0.5 million tonnes of clinkers were sold externally. Approximately RMB104.8 million of revenue generated from the Group's clinker sales was recorded in the first half of 2024, representing a decrease of RMB83.7 million, or 44.4%, from approximately RMB188.5 million in the same period of 2023. The decrease in revenue was mainly due to the decrease in both sales volume and sales price of clinkers.

In the first half of 2024, the Group's sales revenue from the Central China region amounted to approximately RMB2,131.9 million, representing a decrease of RMB1,157.3 million or 35.2% as compared with approximately RMB3,289.2 million in the same period of 2023. The Group's sales revenue from the Northeastern China region amounted to approximately RMB451.9 million, representing a decrease of RMB257.5 million or 36.3% as compared with approximately RMB709.4 million in the same period of 2023.

In the first half of 2024, revenue from the Group's sales of cement, clinker and limestone aggregate accounted for approximately 72.4% (same period of 2023: 77.0%), 4.0% (same period of 2023: 4.7%) and 23.6% (same period of 2023: 18.3%) of the total revenue, respectively.

#### Cost of Sales

During the first half of 2024, the Group strived to lower the unit production cost of cement and clinker by leveraging its economies of scale and through centralized procurement. The Group's cost of sales was approximately RMB1,968.7 million during the Reporting Period, representing a decrease of RMB1,089.7 million or 35.6% as compared with the first half of 2023. The decrease was primarily due to the decrease in the cement sales and the purchasing prices of rough coal and certain raw materials.

The Group's cost of sales mainly consists of the cost of raw materials, coal and electricity. In the first half of 2024, the Group's costs of raw materials, coal and electricity as a percentage of cost of sales were 28.9% (first half of 2023: 30.6%), 40.5% (first half of 2023: 44.7%) and 14.6% (first half of 2023: 13.4%), respectively. During the Reporting Period, the Group's costs of raw materials, coal and electricity consumed for one tonne of cement and clinker produced were RMB54.7 (first half of 2023: RMB63.9), RMB76.6 (first half of 2023: RMB93.2) and RMB27.6 (first half of 2023: RMB27.9), respectively, representing a decrease of RMB9.2, RMB16.6 and RMB0.3, respectively, as compared with the same period of 2023.

## Management Discussion and Analysis

### Gross Profit, Gross Profit Margin and Segment Profit

The Group's gross profit was approximately RMB615.1 million in the first half of 2024, representing a decrease of RMB325.1 million, or 34.6%, from approximately RMB940.1 million in the same period of last year. The Group's gross profit margin was 23.8% in the first half of 2024, which remained basically the same as compared with the same period of 2023.

In the first half of 2024, the Group's segment profit from the Central China region amounted to approximately RMB92.1 million, representing a decrease of approximately RMB68.3 million or 42.6% as compared with approximately RMB160.4 million in the same period of 2023. The decrease was due to the decrease in both sales volume and unit gross profit of cement in the region. The Group's segment loss from the Northeastern China region amounted to approximately RMB47.7 million, as compared with a segment profit of approximately RMB4.4 million in the same period of 2023. The turnaround was mainly attributable to the decrease in both sales volume and unit gross profit of cement in the Northeastern China region.

### Other Income

Other income was approximately RMB297.8 million for the first half of 2024, representing an increase of RMB39.7 million, or 15.4%, from approximately RMB258.1 million for the same period of 2023. The increase was primarily due to the increase in other government subsidies.

### Selling and Distribution Expenses

In the first half of 2024, the Group's selling and distribution expenses were approximately RMB115.9 million, representing a decrease of RMB48.4 million or 29.4% as compared with approximately RMB164.3 million for the same period of 2023. The decrease was mainly due to the decrease in transportation cost.

### Administrative Expenses

Administrative expenses of the Group were approximately RMB361.3 million for the first half of 2024, representing a decrease of RMB85.4 million, or 19.1%, from approximately RMB446.7 million for the same period of 2023. The decrease was mainly due to the decrease in research and development expenses and cost savings.

### Finance Costs

Finance costs were approximately RMB384.4 million for the first half of 2024, representing a decrease of RMB24.9 million, or 6.1%, from approximately RMB409.3 million for the first half of 2023, which was mainly attributable to the decrease in interest accrued as a result of the lower discount rates on discounted notes with recourse and the due repayment of certain borrowings.

### Profit before Tax

As a result of the foregoing, the Group's profit before tax was approximately RMB30.9 million for the first half of 2024, representing a decrease of approximately RMB124.7 million, or approximately 80.2%, from approximately RMB155.6 million for the same period of 2023.

### Income Tax Expenses

Income tax expenses of the Group were approximately RMB5.0 million for the first half of 2024, representing an increase of RMB4.8 million from approximately RMB0.2 million for the same period of 2023. This was mainly due to the withholding income tax of subsidiaries.

## Management Discussion and Analysis

### Profit Attributable to Owners of the Company and Net Profit Margin

As a result of the foregoing, profit attributable to owners of the Company for the first half of 2024 was approximately RMB28.3 million, representing a decrease of RMB122.2 million, or 81.2%, from approximately RMB150.5 million for the same period of 2023. The net profit margin for the first half of 2024 was 1.1%, representing a decrease of 2.7 percentage points as compared with the same period of 2023.

### FINANCIAL AND LIQUIDITY POSITION

#### Interests in Associates

As at 30 June 2024, the Group's interests in associates amounted to RMB968.5 million. Among them, the balance in relation to one of our associates, Xinan Zhonglian Wanji Cement Company Limited ("Wanji Cement"), amounted to RMB407.3 million.

As stated in note 12, as at the date of approval of this financial report, the Group has not been able to obtain reliable financial data from Wanji Cement to verify whether its financial reports are true and fair, nor has it been able to perform the aforementioned necessary tests for asset impairments and bad debt provisions for amounts due from associates based on the financial information provided. Therefore, there is no assurance that the aforementioned investment loss of RMB26.9 million, the interests in such associate of RMB407.3 million, and the amount due from it of RMB81.7 million have been properly recognised and prepared.

#### Trade and Other Receivables

Trade and other receivables decreased from RMB19,606.2 million as at 31 December 2023 to RMB17,572.3 million as at 30 June 2024, mainly due to the reduction in advances required for the procurement of raw materials from suppliers.

#### Inventories

Inventories decreased from RMB819.1 million as at 31 December 2023 to RMB818.6 million as at 30 June 2024, which remained basically the same as compared with the beginning of the year.

#### Amounts Due from Associates

The amounts due from associates of approximately RMB590.5 million as of 30 June 2024 (31 December 2023: approximately RMB595.3 million) represents the advance payment paid to Pingdingshan Ruiping Shilong Cement Company Limited for the clinker purchased under the Clinker Supply Framework Agreement, and the shareholder loan due from an associate, Xinan Zhonglian Wanji Cement Company Limited which is indirectly held as to 49% by the Company.

#### Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and bank balance decreased from RMB1,174.8 million as at 31 December 2023 to RMB600.1 million as at 30 June 2024, primarily due to the effect of cash inflow from operating activities, net of cash outflow from investing activities and financing activities.

#### Trade and Other Payables

Trade and other payables increased from RMB4,707.4 million as at 31 December 2023 to RMB4,715.7 million as at 30 June 2024, which remained basically the same as compared with the beginning of the year.

## Management Discussion and Analysis

### Borrowings

Borrowings and bonds (including corporate bonds) of the Group amounted to approximately RMB15,397.6 million as at 30 June 2024, representing a decrease of approximately RMB3,181.0 million from RMB18,578.6 million as at 31 December 2023. Borrowings due within one year, borrowings from associates due within one year and other financial liabilities decreased from RMB13,345.3 million as at 31 December 2023 to RMB11,343.8 million as at 30 June 2024. Borrowings due after one year and other financial liabilities decreased from RMB5,233.3 million as at 31 December 2023 to RMB4,053.7 million as at 30 June 2024.

### Principal Sources of Liquidity

The Group's principal sources of liquidity have historically been cash generated from operations and bank and other borrowings. The Group has historically used cash from such sources for working capital, production facility expansions, other capital expenditures and debt repayments. The Group anticipates these will continue to be the principal purposes for its financing in the future and expects its cash flow will be sufficient to fund the ongoing business requirements. Meanwhile, the Group will further broaden its financing channels to improve its capital structure.

### GEARING RATIO, CURRENT RATIO, QUICK RATIO, DEBT EQUITY RATIO

As at 30 June 2024, the Group's gearing ratio was 57.7%, representing a decrease of 3.4 percentage points from 61.1% as at 31 December 2023. The change of gearing ratio was due to the decrease in borrowings.

As at 30 June 2024, the Group's current ratio was 1.5, and the Group's quick ratio was 1.4, which remained basically the same as 31 December 2023.

As at 30 June 2024, the Group's debt equity ratio was 1.4, representing a decrease of 13.0% from 1.6 as at 31 December 2023.

Notes:

1. Gearing ratio = total liabilities/total assets x 100%
2. Current ratio = current assets/current liabilities
3. Quick ratio = (current assets-inventory)/current liabilities
4. Debt equity ratio = total liabilities/equity interest, of which, equity interest includes minority interest or non-controlling interest

### NET GEARING RATIO

As at 30 June 2024, the Group's net gearing ratio was 63.3%, representing a decrease of 16.0 percentage points from 79.3% as at 31 December 2023. Net gearing ratio is calculated by dividing net debts by equity attributable to owners of the Company.

### CAPITAL EXPENDITURE AND CAPITAL COMMITMENT

Capital expenditure for the first half of 2024 was approximately RMB158.5 million (first half of 2023: approximately RMB353.2 million) and capital commitment as at 30 June 2024 was approximately RMB508.8 million (as at 31 December 2023: approximately RMB529.3 million). Both the capital expenditure and capital commitment were mainly related to the construction of production facilities for cement and aggregate businesses and the acquisition of machinery, office equipment, investment in construction in progress and mining rights. The Group funded capital expenditure through cash generated from operations and bank and other borrowings.

### PLEDGE OF ASSETS

As at 30 June 2024, carrying amount of the assets of the Group pledged to secure the bank borrowings granted to the Group amounted to approximately RMB4,354.9 million (as at 31 December 2023: approximately RMB4,030.0 million).

## Management Discussion and Analysis

### FINANCIAL GUARANTEES

As at 30 June 2024, the Group has provided approximately RMB1,902.0 million (as at 31 December 2023: approximately RMB1,902.0 million) of authorized financial guarantees to related parties, among which approximately RMB1,150.0 million (as at 31 December 2023: approximately RMB1,150.0 million) have been utilized. The Group did not have other financial guarantees. The guarantees provided to the related parties have been provided pursuant to Tianrui Cement Guarantees according to the 2022 Framework Agreement in relation to provision of mutual guarantees, the details of which are set out in the circular of the Company dated 6 December 2022.

### SIGNIFICANT INVESTMENTS, ACQUISITION OR DISPOSAL

During the Reporting Period, the Group was not involved in any significant investment, acquisition or disposal.

### MATERIAL LITIGATION

During the Reporting Period, the Group was not involved in any material litigation or arbitration. To the best of the Directors' knowledge and belief, there was no outstanding or pending litigation or claim of material importance against the Group.

### IMPORTANT EVENTS SINCE THE END OF THE REPORTING PERIOD

Save as the following, there is no important event affecting the Group since the end of the Reporting Period.

On 24 December 2024, the Company entered into an agreement with Yu Kuo Company Limited and CNI Securities Group Limited in relation to the top-up placing of existing shares and subscription for new shares under general mandate. For details, please refer to the announcement dated 24 December 2024.

### MARKET RISKS

#### Exchange Rate Risk

The businesses of the Group are principally conducted in RMB, and certain bank balances and borrowings are denominated in HK\$ or US\$, hence exposure to exchange rate fluctuation arises. The Group currently does not have any hedging policy on foreign currency. Facing the complex international financial environment, the management will closely monitor the exchange rate fluctuation risk on a real-time basis, rationally plan the local and foreign currency risk exposure, and take appropriate hedging measures to control significant exchange rate fluctuation risk when necessary.

#### Interest Rate Risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk resulting from its long-term and short-term borrowings. The Group reviews its borrowings regularly to monitor its interest rate exposure, and will consider hedging significant interest rate exposure should the need arise. As the Group's exposure to interest rate risk relates primarily to its interest-bearing bank loans, our policy is to keep the borrowings at variable rates of interest so as to minimize fair value interest rate risk, and to manage the interest rate exposure in all of the interest-bearing loans through the use of a mix of fixed and variable rates.

#### Liquidity Risk

The Group has established an appropriate liquidity risk management system for its short, medium and long-term funding and liquidity management requirements. We manage the liquidity risk by monitoring and maintaining a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed adequate by the management to finance the operations and mitigate the effects of fluctuations in (both actual and forecasted) cash flows. Our management also monitor the utilization of bank borrowings and ensure compliance with loan covenants.

## Management Discussion and Analysis

### EMPLOYEES AND REMUNERATION POLICY

As at 30 June 2024, the Group had 5,897 employees (2023: 6,892). As at 30 June 2024, the employees' cost (including remuneration) was approximately RMB231.6 million (first half of 2023: approximately RMB272.1 million). The remuneration policies bonus and training programs for employees of the Group have been implemented continuously.

### PROSPECTS

#### Favorable policy:

The new cement standard GB 175-2023 was implemented on 1 June 2024, which further raised the requirements on cement quality and imposed stricter regulation on the production process of cement. The implementation of the new cement standard will compulsorily eliminate low-quality cement products and have a greater role in improving the supply and demand relationship in the industry.

On 28 July, the State Council issued the "Five-Year Action Plan on Deepening the People-Centered New Urbanization Strategy" (《深入實施以人為本的新型城鎮化戰略五年行動計劃》) (hereinafter referred to as the "Action Plan"), making deployment for the promotion of new urbanization in the next five years. Classified measures will be adopted to steadily improve the quality and level of urbanization, fully unleash the huge potential of domestic demand generated by the new urbanization, and provide a strong driving force and solid support for sustained promotion of the effective and reasonable growth of the economy.

On 30 July, at the meeting of the Political Bureau of the Central Committee, it was pointed out that industry self-regulation has to be strengthened to prevent "involutional" vicious competition; and it is necessary to strengthen the merit-based market mechanism and facilitate the exit channels for outdated and inefficient production capacity. After that, cement associations in a number of provinces announced their initiatives to enhance the high-quality development of the industry and jointly help the cement industry return to the right development track of healthy competition. Opposition to "involutional" vicious competition is becoming the consensus of a growing number of practitioners in the industry.

#### Regional opportunities:

Central China region: The General Office of the People's Government of Henan Province issued the "Notice on Issuing Several Measures to Solidly Promote Economic Stability and Improvement in the Second Half of 2024" (《關於印發扎實推進2024年下半年經濟穩進向好若干措施的通知》) (Yu Zheng Ban [2024] No. 37). Henan will vigorously promote infrastructure construction to continuously expand the linkage with places outside the province. It will accelerate the Phase III expansion project of Zhengzhou Xinzheng International Airport and the preliminary work of new feeder airports in Shangqiu, Zhoukou, Lushan and Huangchuan, and also strive to commence the construction of the aviation hub project of China Post. The preparation of the overall planning for Zhoukou Port, Xinyang Port and Luohe Port will be speeded up, the navigation of Jialu River and the interconnection projects of inland waterway systems such as Tangsha Canal are planned proactively, and a high-quality development coordination system for regional inland waterway shipping with Anhui and other downstream provinces will be established. The construction of the Jiaozuo-Luoyang-Pingdingshan High-Speed Rail will be commenced and the preliminary work of the Nanchang-Xinyang-Hefei High-Speed Rail will be accelerated; while the "13445" expressway project and the "Smooth and Uninterrupted" ordinary highway route project will be ongoing.

## Management Discussion and Analysis

The construction of Zhengzhou metropolitan area will be speeded up and improved, the regional coordinated development will be continuously promoted, and the enhancement of the city's functions will be accelerated at all levels. Urban renewal actions will be further promoted to facilitate the stable and healthy development of the real estate market. Also, no effort will be spared to win the battle of "ensuring timely delivery of presold flats", and the delivery of two batches of special borrowing projects will be basically completed; the rectification of projects with issues in land acquisition and resettlement will be accelerated, and the delivery shall be fully completed by the end of September 2024. The "three major projects" in the real estate sector (planning and constructing indemnificatory apartments, transforming urban villages, and constructing "normal-emergency dual use" public infrastructure) will be actively promoted. Regional cooperation and development will be fueled, and the promotion of rural revitalization will be accelerated.

Northeastern China region: Since the beginning of this year, Liaoning Province's transportation system has focused on major projects and key engineering as the mainstay, continuously exerting efforts in key areas. Both the transportation investment amount and the commencement rate of key projects have reached a record high for the same period in history. In the first half of the year, constructions of 353 key transportation projects commenced across the province, including 76 major projects that involved above RMB100,000,000, and transportation investment of RMB31,200,000,000 was completed, achieving 130% of the half-year target. Recently, the China Transportation News reported that in the second half of the year, the transportation system of Liaoning Province will thoroughly realize the spirit of the Third Plenary Session of the 20th CPC Central Committee, spare no effort to tackle transportation investment, ensure that 430 key transportation projects are advanced on schedule, and that all 76 transportation projects involving RMB100,000,000 and above meet their established goals. Commencement of construction on the Qinshen and Xinfu expressways will be fully promoted, and no efforts will be spared to achieve the early completion of five expressways including Benhuan and Lingsui next year, and exert more efforts in rural road improvement and port construction to unblock the "main arteries" and smooth out the "microcirculation."

## Management Discussion and Analysis

### Industry opportunities:

According to the analysis from Digital Cement of China Cement Association, cement demand has marginally improved, and the supply strength has changed.

- (I) On the demand side, cement demand has marginally improved. In the second half of the year, with the accelerated arrival of ultra-long treasury bonds, special-purpose bonds, and special funds from the central government, the cement demand for key construction projects under construction will be boosted, in addition to the demand arising from post-disaster reconstruction in certain areas, there will be an overall increase in cement demand both when compared with the first half of the year and on a year-on-year basis.
- (II) The expectation for industry self-discipline is growing, and the efforts to compress supply are continuously intensifying. In the first half of the year, the domestic cement market demand remained weak. The market first experienced intense competition and then moved towards co-competition. During this process, both large enterprises and small-to-medium-sized enterprises changed their business strategies from focusing on 'market share' to 'profit', showing a trend of continuous improvement. Facing the loss of the entire industry in the first half of the year, most cement enterprises are under significant operational pressure, thus have a strong demand for price and profit improvement in the second half of the year and will actively participate in industry self-regulation and staggered production to raise prices and strive to achieve the annual operational goals.

However, the contradiction of over-capacity in the industry still exists, and the anticipated weakness in the real estate market may lead to a decrease in demand and pressure on prices. The Group must remain vigilant against various unfavourable factors that may affect the Group's business development.

### Main tasks and measures of the Group

- (I) Cost reduction and efficiency enhancement. Firstly, we will focus on source management. For raw coal procurement, the Group will continue to primarily use centralized procurement, supplemented by flexible procurement by each plant, to continuously reduce raw coal procurement costs. In terms of mining, we will continue to strengthen mine management and operations to reduce limestone mining costs. Secondly, we will focus on process control, benchmark against advanced indicators in the industry, integrate fine management throughout the entire production process, utilize modern intelligent equipment, and adopt standardized and refined management processes along with advanced production technology to reduce consumption, improve efficiency, and lower production costs. Thirdly, we will focus on summarizing and improving. Each production unit should be adept at summarizing the cost reduction experiences both within and outside the Group, further optimizing production processes and management, and sharing them across the entire Group.



## Management Discussion and Analysis

- (II) Market development. Firstly, we will respond to the industry's "anti-involution" initiative, adhere to staggering production, and maintain order in the market. Secondly, we will meet the demand of our key project customers for high-grade product supply. Thirdly, we will open up urban and rural markets as new profit growth points. Fourthly, we will build and maintain the Tianrui brand, crack down on the production and sale of counterfeit and shoddy products, ensure the maintenance of intellectual property rights, and consolidate our market share. Fifthly, we will focus on our customers, provide excellent sales service, enhance customer loyalty, maintain long-term and harmonious customer relationships, and bring stable revenue to the Group.
- (III) Quality comes first. We will regard quality as life, ensure good quality control management, produce high-quality products strictly according to the new standards of the cement industry, meet customer needs, and lay a foundation for the sustainable operation of the enterprise.
- (IV) Extension and improvement of industrial chain. In addition to strengthening the development of new cement products, we will continue to enhance the research and production of building materials and products such as aggregates, dry mortar, shotcrete, and prefabricated construction, transforming the Group into a supplier of green building materials providing a wide variety of high-quality products.
- (V) Sustainable development. Adhering to "green" and "intelligent" transformation and upgrade, we focus on ultra-low emissions, energy saving and carbon reduction, and maintain the Company's sustainable development capability.

# Disclosure of Interests

## DIRECTORS' AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES

As at 30 June 2024, the interests and short positions of our Directors and chief executives in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the "SFO")), as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO, or as otherwise notified to the Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the "Model Code") set out in Appendix C3 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the "Listing Rules"), were as follows:

Name of Director	Capacity/Nature of Interests	Total number of shares	Approximate percentage of shareholding (%)
Mr. Li Liufa <sup>(1)</sup>	Interest of corporation controlled by the director/Long position	1,901,389,822	64.71
Ms. Li Fengluan <sup>(1)</sup>	Interest of corporation controlled by the director/Long position	1,901,389,822	64.71

(1) Yu Kuo Company Limited ("Yu Kuo") is wholly owned by Carosse Limited ("Carosse"), which is wholly owned by Tianrui (International) Holding Company Limited ("Tianrui International"), which is wholly owned by Tianrui Group Company Limited ("Tianrui Group"). Tianrui Group is 70% owned by Mr. Li Liufa and 30% owned by Ms. Li Fengluan, the spouse of Mr. Li Liufa respectively. Mr. Li Liufa and Ms. Li Fengluan are deemed to be interested in the shares held by Yu Kuo. For details of corporate reorganisation, please refer to the Company's announcement dated 8 December 2023.

(2) On 18 January 2024, the pledge of 160,000,000 shares in the Company by Yu Kuo as security for loan facility has been released. On 18 January 2024, Yu Kuo pledged 97,000,000 shares in Company as security for loan facility. Other than above, no disclosure of interest form was filed by Yu Kuo during the six months ended 30 June 2024.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2024, none of the Directors or chief executives of the Company has or is deemed to have any interests or short positions in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) which will have to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests and short positions which each of them has taken or deemed to have taken under the SFO), or which will be required, pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in the register required to be kept therein or which will be required, pursuant to the Model Code, to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange.

## Disclosure of Interests

### SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS' INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES

As at 30 June 2024, to the best knowledge of the Directors and the senior management of the Company, the persons who had interests or short positions in the Shares and underlying Shares as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of Part XV of the SFO were as follows:

Name	Capacity/Nature of interests	Total number of shares	Approximate percentage of shareholding (%)
Yu Kuo	Beneficial owner/Long position <sup>(1)</sup>	1,901,389,822 <sup>(2)</sup>	64.71
Tianrui Group	Interest of corporation controlled by the substantial shareholder/Long position <sup>(1)</sup>	1,901,389,822 <sup>(2)</sup>	64.71
Tianrui International	Interest of corporation controlled by the substantial shareholder/Long position <sup>(1)</sup>	1,901,389,822 <sup>(2)</sup>	64.71
Carosse	Interest of corporation controlled by the substantial shareholder/Long position <sup>(1)</sup>	1,901,389,822 <sup>(2)</sup>	64.71
Mr. Li Liufa	Interest of corporation controlled by the director/Long position <sup>(1)</sup>	1,901,389,822 <sup>(2)</sup>	64.71
Ms. Li Fengluan	Interest of corporation controlled by the director/Long position <sup>(1)</sup>	1,901,389,822 <sup>(2)</sup>	64.71
The Export-Import Bank of China	Party with security interest over the shares/ Long position	315,000,000	10.72
Buttonwood Investment Holding Company Ltd	Interest of controlled corporation/ Long position	315,000,000	10.72
China Huarong Asset Management Co., Ltd.	Interest of controlled corporation/ Long position	470,000,000	16.00
China Huarong International Holdings Limited	Interest of controlled corporation/ Long position	300,000,000	10.21
Right Select International Limited	Interest of controlled corporation/ Long position	300,000,000	10.21

## Disclosure of Interests

Name	Capacity/Nature of interests	Total number of shares	Approximate percentage of shareholding (%)
Best Ego Limited	Party with security interest over the shares/ Long position	300,000,000	10.21
China Huarong (Macau) International Company Ltd	Interest of controlled corporation/ Long position	170,000,000	5.79

- (1) Yu Kuo is wholly owned by Carosse, which is wholly owned by Tianrui International, whereas Tianrui International is wholly owned by Tianrui Group. Tianrui Group is 70% and 30% owned by Mr. Li Liufa and Ms. Li Fengluan, the spouse of Mr. Li Liufa respectively. Mr. Li Liufa, Ms. Li Fengluan, Tianrui Group, Tianrui International, Holy Eagle and Yu Qi are respectively deemed to be interested in the shares held by Yu Kuo. For details of corporate reorganisation, please refer to the Company's announcement dated 8 December 2023.
- (2) On 18 January 2024, the pledge of 160,000,000 shares in the Company by Yu Kuo as security for loan facility has been released. On 18 January 2024, Yu Kuo pledged 97,000,000 shares in Company as security for loan facility. Other than above, no disclosure of interest form was filed by Yu Kuo during the six months ended 30 June 2024.

Saved as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2024, no other person had any interest or short position which shall be recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO.

### DIRECTORS' RIGHTS TO ACQUIRE SHARES OR DEBENTURES

At no time during the six months ended 30 June 2024 was the Company or any of its subsidiaries a party to any arrangement that would enable the Directors to acquire benefits by means of acquisition of shares in, or debentures of, the Company or any other body corporate, and none of the Directors or any of their spouses or children under the age of 18 were granted any right to subscribe for the equity or debt securities of the Company or any other body corporate or had exercised any such right.

## Disclosure of Interests

### DIRECTORS' INTERESTS IN CONTRACTS OF SIGNIFICANCE

During the period ended 30 June 2024, save as disclosed in the section headed "Directors' Interests in Competing Businesses" and in the section headed "Continuing Connected Transactions and Connected Transactions" in 2023 annual report of the Company, no contract of significance in relation to the Group's business to which the Company, or any of its subsidiaries or fellow subsidiaries was a party, and in which a Director of the Company had a material interest, whether directly or indirectly subsisted at any time during the period.

### DIRECTORS' INTERESTS IN COMPETING BUSINESSES

During the period ended 30 June 2024, save as (1) the indirect shareholding of Mr. Li Liufa and Ms. Li Fengluan (Mr. Li Liufa's spouse) at Ruiping Shilong Cement Company Limited ("Ruiping Shilong"), which engages in the businesses of clinker production and sales in certain regions of Henan province as disclosed in the Company's circular dated 6 December 2022; and (2) the indirect equity interests held by Mr. Li Liufa and Ms. Li Fengluan (Mr. Li Liufa's spouse) at China Shanshui Cement Group Limited ("Shanshui Cement"), which is listed on the Stock Exchange with the stock code as 691.HK and engages in the clinker and cement production in the PRC, none of the Directors nor Controlling Shareholders (as defined in the Listing Rules) was interested in any business which competes or is likely to compete (directly or indirectly) with the business of the Group. The acquisitions of the equity interests at Shanshui Cement had been approved in accordance with the Amended Non-competition Deed (for details please refer to the circular dated 31 October 2014, which was approved at the Company's extraordinary general meeting held on 17 November 2014).

### DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO RULE 13.21 OF THE LISTING RULES

- (1) As disclosed in the announcement dated 27 September 2022, the Borrower (as defined below) has settled the loan of RMB100,000,000 (disclosed in the announcement dated 16 September 2021) to the Lender A (as defined below). As disclosed in the announcement dated 27 September 2022, Tianrui Group Zhengzhou Cement Company Limited (天瑞集團鄭州水泥有限公司) (the "Borrower", an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company) has drawn a loan facility (the "Loan A") in an aggregate amount of RMB80,000,000 provided by a lender (the "Lender A", an independent third party) to the Borrower for a term of 12 months from drawdown which is secured by a pledge of 70,000,000 ordinary shares in the issued share capital of the Company (the "Pledged Shares A") by Yu Kuo, the controlling shareholder of the Company, in favour of the Lender A as security for the Loan A pursuant to a share charge agreement dated 19 September 2022. The Pledged Shares A represent approximately 2.38% of the total issued shares of the Company. Pursuant to the terms of the Loan A, Tianrui Group should ultimately own not less than 50% shareholding of the Borrower. As at 30 June 2024, Tianrui Group beneficially owns approximately 64.71% of the total number of issued shares of the Company which indirectly wholly owns the Borrower. A breach of the above obligations will constitute an event of default under the terms of the Loan A, upon default of which the Lender A may demand for immediate repayment of the Loan A. For details, please refer to the announcement dated 27 September 2022.

## Disclosure of Interests

- (2) The Company has an outstanding loan facility (the "Loan B") in a principal amount of US\$29,570,000 provided by an independent third-party lender (the "Lender B") to the Company for term up to August 2024 subject to mutual agreement which is secured by a pledge of 140,000,000 ordinary shares in the issued share capital of the Company (the "Pledged Shares B") by Yu Kuo, the controlling shareholder of the Company, in favour of the Lender B as security for the Loan B. The Pledged Shares B represent approximately 4.76% of the total issued shares of the Company. Pursuant to the terms of the Loan B, Mr. Li Liufa and Ms. Li Fengluan are required to collectively own, whether directly or indirectly, at least 51% of the entire issued share capital of the Company, upon default of which the Lender B may demand for immediate repayment of the Loan B.
  
- (3) As disclosed in the announcement dated 18 January 2023, the Company has made drawdown under a loan facility of RMB173,000,000 ("Loan C") provided by an independent third-party lender ("Lender C") to the Company for a term of 12 months which is secured by a pledge of 160,000,000 shares of the Company held by Yu Kuo. The pledged shares represent approximately 5.45% of the total issued shares of the Company. Pursuant to the terms of the Loan C, Tianrui Group is required to own, whether directly or indirectly, more than 50% of the entire issued share capital of the Company, upon default of which the Lender C may demand for immediate repayment of the Loan C.

As at 30 June 2024, the above specific performance obligations by the controlling shareholders of the Company continue to exist.

As disclosed in the announcement dated 19 January 2024, the term loan facility of RMB173,000,000 as referenced in the announcement dated 9 January 2023 has been settled and Yu Kuo's pledge over 160,000,000 ordinary shares of the Company as security for the said loan has been released.

# Corporate Governance and Other Important Information

## CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company is committed to maintaining a high standard of corporate governance. The principle of the Company's corporate governance is to implement effective internal control measures and to increase the transparency of the Board and accountability to all shareholders.

During the Reporting Period, the Company had been applying the code provisions set out in the Corporate Governance Code contained in Appendix C1 to the Listing Rules as its own code to regulate its corporate governance practice. Other than those disclosed in this section below, the Company had been in compliance with all code provisions set out in the Corporate Governance Code during the Reporting Period.

Given the resignation of the chief executive officer of the Company on 1 December 2015, the Company has not yet appointed a new chief executive officer up to the moment. The Company is actively looking for a new chief executive officer. In the meantime, the Board of the Company established an executive committee (the "Executive Committee"), which was composed of three executive Directors. The Executive Committee is in charge of the daily operation of the major businesses of the Group. The chairman of the Board is not included in the Executive Committee and this ensures that the authority will not be concentrated in one person.

## CHANGE OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS IN HONG KONG

Principal place of business of the Company in Hong Kong was changed to Room 1806, 18/F, Harbour Centre, 25 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong with effect from 31 May 2023.

## AMENDMENTS TO THE MEMORANDUM AND ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION

The Board of the Company proposed to amend (the "Proposed Amendments") the memorandum and articles of association of the Company (the "M&A") to reflect and align with the new requirements under the

amended Appendix 3 to the Listing Rules which have come into effect on 1 January 2022 and to make some other housekeeping. The Proposed Amendments to M&A was approved on 31 May 2023.

## COMPLIANCE WITH MODEL CODE BY DIRECTORS

The Company has adopted the Model Code set out in Appendix C3 to the Listing Rules as its code of conduct regarding directors' securities transactions. Directors are reminded of their obligations under the Model Code on a regular basis. Having made specific enquiry with the Directors, all of them confirmed that they had complied with the required standards set out in the Model Code during the Reporting Period.

## PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES OF THE COMPANY

During the Reporting Period, neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities.

## INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Directors of the Company did not recommend the declaration of any interim dividend for the Reporting Period (30 June 2023: Nil).

## REVIEW OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The audit committee of the Board of the Company has discussed with the Company's management and reviewed the interim results of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2024 as well as this interim report. The financial information in the condensed consolidated financial statements of the interim results and this report have not been audited or reviewed by the auditors of the Company.

# Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

	Notes	For the six months ended 30 June	
		2024 RMB'000 (unaudited)	2023 RMB'000 (unaudited)
Revenue	3, 4	<b>2,583,798</b>	3,998,558
Cost of sales		<b>(1,968,735)</b>	(3,058,427)
Gross profit		<b>615,063</b>	940,131
Other income	5	<b>297,805</b>	258,053
Impairment loss under expected credit loss model, net of reversal		<b>9,083</b>	—
Gain on changes in fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		<b>20,404</b>	—
Other gains and losses	6	<b>(3,414)</b>	(21,333)
Share of (loss) profit of associates		<b>(35,729)</b>	1,898
Selling and distribution expenses		<b>(115,900)</b>	(164,253)
Administrative expenses		<b>(361,321)</b>	(446,706)
Other expenses		<b>(10,749)</b>	(2,917)
Finance costs	7	<b>(384,361)</b>	(409,254)
Profit before tax		<b>30,881</b>	155,619
Income tax expense	8	<b>(4,992)</b>	(229)
Profit and total comprehensive income for the period	9	<b>25,889</b>	155,390
Profit and total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		<b>28,290</b>	150,521
Non-controlling interests		<b>(2,401)</b>	4,869
		<b>25,889</b>	155,390
Earnings per share			
Basic and diluted (RMB)	10	<b>0.01</b>	0.05



# Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 June 2024

	Notes	As at 30 June 2024 RMB'000 (unaudited)	As at 31 December 2023 RMB'000 (audited)
<b>NON-CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	13	8,941,089	9,279,029
Long-term prepayments and deposits	14	133,204	151,490
Right-of-use assets		1,025,793	1,037,347
Mining rights		1,547,310	1,554,988
Goodwill		84,845	84,845
Other intangible assets		14,000	14,000
Interests in associates	12	968,541	1,004,269
Deferred tax assets		104,757	104,811
Pledged bank balances	16	15,789	15,789
Sub-total of non-current assets		12,835,328	13,246,568
<b>CURRENT ASSETS</b>			
Inventories		818,634	819,126
Trade and other receivables	15	17,572,349	19,606,156
Amounts due from associates	12, 17	590,459	595,332
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		30,502	13,085
Pledged bank balances	16	4,975,865	5,118,386
Cash, deposits and bank balances	18	600,064	1,174,841
Sub-total of current assets		24,587,873	27,326,926
<b>CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>			
Trade and other payables	19	4,715,744	4,707,418
Contract liabilities		385,097	444,437
Lease liabilities due within one year		2,181	2,180
Other financial liabilities		709,585	256,200
Loan from an associate due within one year	20	570,000	1,120,000
Borrowings due within one year	21	10,064,253	11,969,069
Current tax liabilities		357,286	270,485
Financial guarantee contracts		44,428	44,428
Sub-total of current liabilities		16,848,574	18,814,217

## Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 June 2024

	Notes	<b>As at 30 June 2024 RMB'000 (unaudited)</b>	As at 31 December 2023 RMB'000 (audited)
<b>NET CURRENT ASSETS</b>		<b>7,739,299</b>	8,512,709
<b>TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>		<b>20,574,627</b>	21,759,277
<b>CAPITAL AND RESERVES</b>			
Share capital	22	<b>24,183</b>	24,183
Share premium and reserves		<b>15,470,543</b>	15,442,253
Equity attributable to owners of the Company		<b>15,494,726</b>	15,466,436
Non-controlling interests		<b>317,230</b>	319,631
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>		<b>15,811,956</b>	15,786,067
<b>NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>			
Borrowings due after one year	21	<b>3,853,736</b>	4,623,425
Lease liabilities due after one year		<b>4,594</b>	5,664
Other financial liabilities due after one year		<b>200,000</b>	609,890
Deferred tax liabilities		<b>152,853</b>	154,975
Deferred income		<b>166,849</b>	175,372
Provision for environmental restoration		<b>52,815</b>	45,811
Other long-term payables		<b>331,824</b>	358,073
Sub-total of non-current liabilities		<b>4,762,671</b>	5,973,210
		<b>20,574,627</b>	21,759,277

# Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

	Equity attributable to owners of the Company								Non-controlling interest	Total equity
	Issued capital	Share premium	Capital reserve	Statutory reserve fund	Other reserve	Revaluation reserve	Retained earnings	Total		
	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000 (Note (i))	RMB'000 (Note (ii))	RMB'000 (Note (iii))	RMB'000 (Note (iv))	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000	RMB'000
<b>At 1 January 2023 (audited)</b>	24,183	1,066,648	789,990	1,662,050	1,001,058	31,768	11,739,129	16,314,826	275,268	16,590,094
(Loss)/profit and total comprehensive (expense)/income for the year	—	—	—	—	—	—	(633,875)	(633,875)	10,351	(623,524)
Capital injection from non-controlling interest	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	80,000	80,000
Purchase of non-controlling interests	—	—	—	—	—	—	(163,595)	(163,595)	43,595	(120,000)
Statutory fund appropriation	—	—	—	32,406	—	—	(32,406)	—	—	—
Financial guarantee provided to related parties	—	—	—	—	(50,920)	—	—	(50,920)	—	(50,920)
Dividend paid to non-controlling interests	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(89,583)	(89,583)
<b>At 31 December 2023 (audited)</b>	<b>24,183</b>	<b>1,066,648</b>	<b>789,990</b>	<b>1,694,456</b>	<b>950,138</b>	<b>31,768</b>	<b>10,909,253</b>	<b>15,466,436</b>	<b>319,631</b>	<b>15,786,067</b>
Profit and total comprehensive income for the period	—	—	—	—	—	—	28,290	28,290	(2,401)	25,889
<b>At 30 June 2024 (unaudited)</b>	<b>24,183</b>	<b>1,066,648</b>	<b>789,990</b>	<b>1,694,456</b>	<b>950,138</b>	<b>31,768</b>	<b>10,937,543</b>	<b>15,494,726</b>	<b>317,230</b>	<b>15,811,956</b>
At 1 January 2023 (audited)	24,183	1,066,648	789,990	1,662,050	1,001,058	31,768	11,739,129	16,314,826	275,268	16,590,094
Profit and total comprehensive income for the period	—	—	—	—	—	—	150,521	150,521	4,869	155,390
<b>At 30 June 2023 (unaudited)</b>	<b>24,183</b>	<b>1,066,648</b>	<b>789,990</b>	<b>1,662,050</b>	<b>1,001,058</b>	<b>31,768</b>	<b>11,889,650</b>	<b>16,465,347</b>	<b>280,137</b>	<b>16,745,484</b>

Notes:

- Capital reserve represents the excess of capital injection over the registered capital of Tianrui Group Cement Company Limited ("Tianrui Cement"), a subsidiary of the Group, upon a group reorganisation in prior years.
- The amount mainly represented statutory reserve fund. According to the relevant laws of the People's Republic of China (the "PRC"), each of the subsidiaries established in the PRC is required to allocate a portion of its profit after tax to statutory reserve fund. The transfer to this fund must be made before the distribution of dividend to the equity owners. The statutory reserve fund can be used to make up previous years' losses, if any. The statutory reserve fund is non-distributable other than upon liquidation.
- Movement in other reserves mainly represent the fair value of financial guarantee contracts at initial recognition provided to Tianrui Group Company Limited ("Tianrui Group") and its subsidiaries debited to other reserves totaling RMB130,782,000 up to 30 June 2024 (2023: RMB130,782,000).
- The revaluation reserve represents the revaluation surplus of previously held interests in associates of Tianrui Cement recognised directly in equity when Tianrui Cement acquired additional interests in those entities and obtained control.

# Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2024 RMB'000 (unaudited)	2023 RMB'000 (unaudited)
Net cash generated from operating activities	<b>2,167,528</b>	668,330
Investing activities		
Interest received	<b>36,206</b>	52,848
Payments for property, plant and equipment	<b>(233,351)</b>	(89,648)
Payments for right-of-use assets	<b>(2,000)</b>	(3,673)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	<b>645</b>	9,238
Payments for mining rights	<b>(19,053)</b>	(157,905)
Changes of deposits paid for acquisition of business, property, plant and equipment and prepaid lease payments	<b>5,141</b>	5,141
Decrease in restricted pledged bank balances	<b>142,521</b>	—
Increase in restricted pledged bank balances	<b>—</b>	(1,200,100)
Net cash used in investing activities	<b>(69,891)</b>	(1,384,099)
Financing activities		
Interest paid	<b>(384,361)</b>	(409,254)
Repayment of borrowings	<b>(5,091,300)</b>	(3,359,803)
New borrowings raised	<b>3,353,247</b>	4,516,958
Repayment of loan from an associate	<b>(550,000)</b>	(50,000)
Net cash (used in) generated from financing activities	<b>(2,672,414)</b>	697,901
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents	<b>(574,777)</b>	(17,868)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	<b>1,174,841</b>	987,797
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period represented by cash and bank balances	<b>600,064</b>	969,929

# Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

## 1. GENERAL INFORMATION

China Tianrui Group Cement Company Limited (the “Company”) is incorporated in the Cayman Islands as an exempted company with limited liability under the Companies Law of the Cayman Islands on 7 February 2011. The shares of the Company have been listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) with effect from 23 December 2011. The registered office of the Company is Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive P.O. Box 2681, Grand Cayman KY1-1111, Cayman Islands, and its principal place of business is located at No. 63, Guangcheng East Road, Ruzhou City, Henan 467500, the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC” or “China”).

The Company is an investment holding company. The principal activities of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) are manufacture and sale of cement, clinker and limestone aggregate. Its immediate holding company is Yu Kuo Company Limited and its ultimate parent company is Tianrui Group Company Limited (“Tianrui Group”), which is controlled by Mr. Li Liufa and Ms. Li Fengluan, a non-executive director and an executive director of the Company, respectively.

The condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in Renminbi (“RMB”), which is the functional currency of the Company.

## 2. APPLICATION OF AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”)

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain properties and financial instruments, which are measured at revalued amounts or fair values, as appropriate.

The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the condensed consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2024 are the same as those presented in the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023.

In the current interim period, the Group has applied the following amendments to IFRSs issued by the International Accounting Standards Board for the first time, which are mandatorily effective for the Group’s annual period beginning on 1 January 2024 for the preparation of the Group’s condensed consolidated financial statements:

Amendments to IFRS 16	<i>Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback</i>
Amendments to IAS 1	<i>Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current</i>
Amendments to IAS 1	<i>Non-current Liabilities with Covenants</i>
Amendments to IAS 7 and IFRS 7	<i>Supplier Finance Arrangements</i>

The adoption of the above amendments has had no significant financial effect on the Groups unaudited condensed interim financial information.

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

### 2. APPLICATION OF AMENDMENTS TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“IFRSs”) — continued

The Group has not early applied any new and revised IFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective in this unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements. However, the Group is in the process of making an assessment of the impact of the new and revised IFRSs upon initial application, but is not yet in a position to state whether these new and revised IFRSs would have a significant impact on the Group’s results of operations and financial position.

### 3. REVENUE

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers:

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2024 RMB'000 (unaudited)	2023 RMB'000 (unaudited)
Sales of cement	1,870,230	3,077,482
Sales of clinker	104,771	188,509
Sales of limestone aggregate	608,797	732,567
	<b>2,583,798</b>	3,998,558
Revenue recognition at a point in time	<b>2,583,798</b>	3,998,558

The Group sells cement, clinker and limestone aggregate directly to external customers and revenue is recognised when the control of the goods has been transferred to the customers, being when the goods have been delivered to the customers.

The Group receives deposits from certain customers when they enter into sale and purchase agreements with the Group. Such advance payments are recorded as contract liabilities and the revenue is recognised when the control of the goods is transferred to the customers.

### 4. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Segment information has been identified on the basis of internal management reports, which are regularly reviewed by an executive committee, which is composed of directors of the Company and top management (being the chief operating decision maker), in order to allocate resources to the operating segments and to assess their performance.

The Company’s chief operating decision maker reviews the Group’s internal reports which are mainly based on two broad geographical locations for the purposes of resource allocation and performance assessment. This is the basis upon which the Group is organised. Management has determined the operating segments based on these reports. No operating segments identified by the chief operating decision maker have been aggregated in arriving at the reportable segments of the Group.

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

### 4. SEGMENT INFORMATION — continued

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenue and results by reportable segments:

	Segment revenue For the six months ended 30 June		Segment profit (loss) For the six months ended 30 June	
	2024 RMB'000 (unaudited)	2023 RMB'000 (unaudited)	2024 RMB'000 (unaudited)	2023 RMB'000 (unaudited)
Central China	2,131,876	3,289,198	92,113	160,448
Northeastern China	451,922	709,360	(47,710)	4,350
Total	2,583,798	3,998,558	44,403	164,798
Unallocated corporate administrative expenses and financial costs			(13,522)	(9,179)
Profit before tax			30,881	155,619

The accounting policies of the reportable segments are the same as the Group's accounting policies. Segment profit represents the profit (loss) before tax and the unallocated corporate administrative expenses (including Directors' emoluments).

Segment revenues are derived from sales to external customers. There are no inter-segment sales.

### 5. OTHER INCOME

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2024 RMB'000 (unaudited)	2023 RMB'000 (unaudited)
Value-added tax refund	43,077	60,033
Incentive subsidies from the government	74,462	16,610
Interest on bank deposits	36,206	52,848
Interest income from loans to an associate	1,940	472
Rental income	9,395	5,304
Reversal of deferred income	4,982	4,982
Income from sundry operations	118,269	111,730
Software service income	7,340	3,375
Others	2,134	2,699
	297,805	258,053

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

### 6. OTHER GAINS AND LOSSES

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2024 RMB'000 (unaudited)	2023 RMB'000 (unaudited)
Foreign exchange loss, net	(3,454)	(23,301)
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment, net	40	1,968
	<b>(3,414)</b>	<b>(21,333)</b>

### 7. FINANCE COSTS

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2024 RMB'000 (unaudited)	2023 RMB'000 (unaudited)
Interest on:		
Bank and other borrowings	294,637	308,147
Bills discounted with recourse	89,503	100,145
Long-term corporate bonds	—	679
Lease liabilities	221	283
	<b>384,361</b>	<b>409,254</b>

The borrowing costs on general borrowing pool capitalised are calculated by applying a capitalisation rate of 6.15% per annum (same period of 2023: 5.71% per annum) for the period ended 30 June 2024.



## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

### 8. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2024 RMB'000 (unaudited)	2023 RMB'000 (unaudited)
PRC Enterprise Income Tax ("EIT")		
— current interim period	9,570	5,648
— over-provision in prior years	(2,510)	(1,500)
Deferred tax	(2,068)	(3,919)
	<b>4,992</b>	229

No provision for Hong Kong profit tax has been made during both years as the Group's income neither arisen nor is derived from Hong Kong.

Certain subsidiaries of the Group operating in the PRC are eligible for preferential tax rate of 15% under relevant preferential tax policy for high-technology enterprises starting from financial year 2022 for a period of 3 years.

### 9. PROFIT AND TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD

Profit and total comprehensive income for the period has been arrived at after charging:

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2024 RMB'000 (unaudited)	2023 RMB'000 (unaudited)
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	326,856	384,248
Amortisation of right-of-use assets	13,554	15,294
Amortisation of mining rights, included in cost of sales	26,731	32,917
Total depreciation and amortisation, in aggregate	<b>367,141</b>	432,459
Depreciation, labour and material costs recognised as cost of sales	<b>1,968,735</b>	3,058,427
Staff costs including retirement benefit	<b>231,628</b>	272,128

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

### 10. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The basic earnings per share attributable to owners of the Company for each of the Reporting Period is calculated based on the following data:

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2024 RMB'000 (unaudited)	2023 RMB'000 (unaudited)
Earnings		
Profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company	<b>28,290</b>	150,521

	For the six months ended 30 June	
	2024 '000 (unaudited)	2023 '000 (unaudited)
Number of shares		
Weighted average number of shares for the purpose of calculating basic earnings per share	<b>2,938,282</b>	2,938,282

No diluted earnings per share is presented as the Company did not have any potential ordinary shares outstanding.

### 11. DIVIDENDS

During the current interim period, no dividend has been paid, declared or proposed to be paid, nor has any dividend been proposed during the current interim period.

### 12. INTERESTS IN ASSOCIATES/AMOUNTS DUE FROM ASSOCIATES

As at 30 June 2024, the Group's interests in associates and amounts due from associates were RMB968,541,000 and RMB590,459,000, respectively. Among them, the balances of the interests in associates and the amounts due from associates in relation to one of our associates, Xinan Zhonglian Wanji Cement Company Limited ("Wanji Cement"), were RMB407,258,000 and RMB81,674,000, respectively. The balance of the interests in the associate, Wanji Cement, included the balance as at 31 December 2023 of RMB434,158,000 and the share of loss of associates recognised during this interim period in proportion to shareholding of RMB26,900,000.

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

### 12. INTERESTS IN ASSOCIATES/AMOUNTS DUE FROM ASSOCIATES — continued

Considering that Wanji Cement has ceased production since June 2023, the financial information attached to the letter from Wanji Cement received by the Company on 29 August 2024 indicating its net current liabilities of RMB705,146,000, as well as the subsequent letters requesting shareholders to inject capital or provide loans to address operational needs, the Group believes that there are significant uncertainties surrounding Wanji Cement which may cast substantial doubt on its ability to continue as a going concern. Therefore, it is necessary to assess the net book value of Wanji Cement in interests in associates and the recoverability of the amounts due from associates.

As at the date of approval of this financial report, despite active communication with Wanji Cement, the Group has not been able to obtain reliable financial information from Wanji Cement to verify whether its financial reports are true and fair, nor has it been able to perform the necessary tests for asset impairments and bad debt provisions for amounts due from associates based on the financial information provided. In respect of its share of losses and impairment loss on receivables of RMB26,900,000 and nil for the period ended 30 June 2024, respectively, and its interests in associates and receivables of RMB407,258,000 and RMB81,674,000 as at 30 June 2024, respectively, the Group is of the opinion that there may be misstatements in the aforesaid figures, which may affect the accuracy of the figures disclosed in the 2024 interim results of the Group.

### 13. MOVEMENTS IN PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the current interim period, the Group disposed of certain plant and machinery with an aggregate carrying amount of RMB605,000 (for the six months ended 30 June 2023: RMB7,270,000) for cash proceeds of RMB645,000 (for the six months ended 30 June 2023: RMB9,238,000), resulting in a gain on disposal of RMB40,000 (for the six months ended 30 June 2023: RMB1,968,000).

As at 30 June 2024, the carrying amount of buildings, whose certificates of ownership were still being applied, was approximately RMB218,140,000 (31 December 2023: RMB325,108,000).

### 14. LONG-TERM DEPOSITS

As at 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2023, the amounts represent deposits and advances paid for acquisition of business, and acquisition of property, plant and equipment and land use rights.

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

### 15. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	As at 30 June 2024 RMB'000 (unaudited)	As at 31 December 2023 RMB'000 (audited)
Trade receivables	154,458	185,907
Less: allowances for credit losses	(34,119)	(43,202)
	<b>120,339</b>	142,705
Other receivables	522,022	555,479
Less: allowances for credit losses	(54,998)	(54,998)
	<b>467,024</b>	500,481
Bills receivables	3,705,728	3,811,454
Discounted bills with recourse	484,952	747,940
Prepayments to suppliers	12,761,739	14,374,681
Prepayments for various taxes	32,567	28,895
	<b>17,572,349</b>	19,606,156

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

### 15. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES — continued

The aged analysis of the Group's trade receivables (net of allowances for credit losses) from the goods delivery date to the end of each Reporting Period is as follows:

	As at 30 June 2024 RMB'000 (unaudited)	As at 31 December 2023 RMB'000 (audited)
Within 90 days	42,887	18,465
91–180 days	7,948	—
181–365 days	62,319	57,069
Over 1 year	7,185	67,171
<b>Total</b>	<b>120,339</b>	142,705

### 16. PLEDGED BANK BALANCES

	As at 30 June 2024 RMB'000 (unaudited)	As at 31 December 2023 RMB'000 (audited)
Bank balances pledged for:		
Trade facilities	4,395,735	4,526,492
Bank borrowings granted to the Group	580,130	591,894
Obligation to restoration of limestone mines	15,789	15,789
	<b>4,991,654</b>	5,134,175
Balances classified under current assets	<b>(4,975,865)</b>	(5,118,386)
Balances classified under non-current assets	<b>15,789</b>	15,789

The pledged bank balances carry market interest rate ranging from 0.20% to 1.90% per annum as at 30 June 2024 (31 December 2023: 0.20% to 1.90% per annum).

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

### 17. AMOUNTS DUE FROM ASSOCIATES

	As at 30 June 2024 RMB'000 (unaudited)	As at 31 December 2023 RMB'000 (audited)
Advance payments to Pingdingshan for the purchase of goods	<b>508,785</b>	513,658
Amounts due from Wanji Cement ((Note (i)))	<b>81,674</b>	81,674
Total	<b>590,459</b>	595,332

Note :

- (i) The amount represents the loan to Wanji Cement which is unsecured, bears interest at 5% per annum and has no fixed terms of repayment.

### 18. CASH, DEPOSITS AND BANK BALANCES

The amounts represent cash and bank balances held by the Group. As at 30 June 2024, bank balances carried interest at market rates of 0.20% to 1.65% per annum (31 December 2023: 0.20% to 1.65% per annum).

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

### 19. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	As at 30 June 2024 RMB'000 (unaudited)	As at 31 December 2023 RMB'000 (audited)
Trade payables	894,865	1,075,859
Bills payables	3,365,664	3,189,462
Construction costs payables	219,979	257,992
Other tax payables	86,730	34,971
Other long-term payables — current portion	73,701	73,701
Other payables and accrued expenses	74,805	75,433
	<b>4,715,744</b>	4,707,418

The aged analysis of the Group's trade payables from the goods receipt date to the end of each Reporting Period is as follows:

	As at 30 June 2024 RMB'000 (unaudited)	As at 31 December 2023 RMB'000 (audited)
Within 1–90 days	553,490	632,757
91–180 days	70,648	68,005
181–365 days	74,950	88,984
Over 1 year	195,777	286,113
Total	<b>894,865</b>	1,075,859

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

### 20. LOAN FROM AN ASSOCIATE

	As at 30 June 2024 RMB'000 (unaudited)	As at 31 December 2023 RMB'000 (audited)
Short-term loan from Tianrui Finance	<b>570,000</b>	1,120,000

The loan from Tianrui Finance is unsecured and bears interest at the rate ranging from 2.76% to 2.77% (31 December 2023: 2.73% to 2.77%) per annum.

### 21. BORROWINGS

	As at 30 June 2024 RMB'000 (unaudited)	As at 31 December 2023 RMB'000 (audited)
Bank borrowings:		
— Fixed-rate	<b>7,098,037</b>	6,677,762
— Variable-rate	<b>490,000</b>	1,512,955
Other borrowings from non-bank financial institutions:		
— Fixed-rate	<b>2,074,614</b>	2,717,567
— Variable-rate	—	492,420
	<b>9,662,651</b>	11,400,704
Bank borrowings relating to bills discounted with recourse	<b>4,255,338</b>	5,191,790
	<b>13,917,989</b>	16,592,494
Secured	<b>6,745,118</b>	9,196,988
Unsecured	<b>7,172,871</b>	7,395,506
	<b>13,917,989</b>	16,592,494



## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

### 21. BORROWINGS — continued

The borrowings are repayable as follows:

	As at 30 June 2024 RMB'000 (unaudited)	As at 31 December 2023 RMB'000 (audited)
Within one year	10,064,253	11,969,069
More than one year, but not exceeding two years	2,018,320	2,392,867
More than two years, but not exceeding five years	1,835,416	2,230,558
	<b>13,917,989</b>	16,592,494
Less: Amounts due within one year shown under current liabilities	<b>(10,064,253)</b>	(11,969,069)
Amounts due after one year	<b>3,853,736</b>	4,623,425

During the current interim period, the Group obtained new bank loans amounting to RMB3,353,247,000 (30 June 2023: RMB4,516,958,000). The loans carried interest at market rates of 2.76% to 12.00% (31 December 2023: 2.76% to 16.75%). The Directors consider that the carrying amounts of the borrowings recognised in the condensed consolidated financial statements approximate to their fair values.

### 22. ISSUED CAPITAL

#### The Company

	Number of shares	Share capital	
		HK\$'000	RMB'000
Ordinary share of HK\$0.01 each:			
Authorised			
On incorporation	38,000,000	380	316
Additions	9,962,000,000	99,620	80,754
At 1 January 2023, 31 December 2023 and 30 June 2024	10,000,000,000	100,000	81,070
Shares issued			
At 1 January 2023, 31 December 2023 and 30 June 2024	2,938,281,647	29,383	24,183

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

### 23. PLEDGE OF ASSETS

As at the end of each Reporting Period, the carrying amount of the assets of the Group pledged to secure the bank borrowings granted to the Group is analysed as follows:

	As at 30 June 2024 RMB'000 (unaudited)	As at 31 December 2023 RMB'000 (audited)
Property, plant and equipment	2,715,315	2,559,229
Right-of-use assets	398,260	403,856
Mining rights	661,184	475,011
Pledged bank balances	580,130	591,894
	<b>4,354,889</b>	4,029,990

### 24. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

	As at 30 June 2024 RMB'000 (unaudited)	As at 31 December 2023 RMB'000 (audited)
Capital expenditure of the Group in respect of acquisition of property, plant and equipment — contracted for but not provided for in the condensed consolidated financial statements	<b>508,755</b>	529,301

## Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended 30 June 2024

### 25. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

In addition to the transactions and balances detailed elsewhere in these condensed consolidated financial statements, the Group had the following material transactions with related parties during the current interim period:

Nature of transaction	Name of related party	Note	For the six months ended 30 June	
			2024 RMB'000 (unaudited)	2023 RMB'000 (unaudited)
Purchase of goods	Pingdingshan Ruiping Shilong Cement Company Limited (平頂山瑞平石龍水泥有限公司)	i	6,348	101,143
			6,348	101,143
Office rental expenses	Tianrui Group Company Limited (天瑞集團股份有限公司)		900	900

Note:

- i. An associate of the Group.

#### Financial guarantees

As at 30 June 2024, other than the authorized financial guarantee provided to related parties of approximately RMB1,902,000,000 (31 December 2023: RMB1,902,000,000), of which approximately RMB1,150,000,000 (31 December 2023: RMB1,150,000,000) were actually utilized, the Group does not have other financial guarantees. The guarantees provided to the related parties have been provided pursuant to Tianrui Cement Guarantees according to the 2022 Framework Agreement in relation to provision of mutual guarantees, the details of which are set out in the circular dated 6 December 2022.

After considering the risk of the financial guarantees, the Group recognised financial guarantee liabilities of RMB44,428,000 (31 December 2023: RMB44,428,000) in the condensed consolidated financial statements.